STONY HOLLOW LAMDFILL, INC.
2480 5, Gettyshurg Ave.

Dayton, OH 45418

(937) 268-1133

(937) 267-5110 Fax

July 28, 2017

Ms. Jennifer Marsee

Unit Supervisor

Regional Air Pollution Control Agency
117 South Main Streetl

Dayton, OH 45422

Re:  DFFO Order No. 9 Ambient Air Monitoring — July 18-19, 2017
Stony Hollow Landfill
Facility ID No. 08-57-04-3008

Dear Ms. Marsee:

Stony Hollow Landfill, Inc. (Stony Hollow) contracted with LIB, Inc. (LB) to perform the ambient
air monitoring as required by the Director’s Final Findings and Orders, dated May 3, 2017.
DFFO Order No. 9 requires air monitoring on the 1 in 6-day schedule beginning seven (7) days
following the installation of LFG wells within the five (5) acre area (a.k.a. next phase of the
proposed temporary cap area). LFG well installation in this area was completed on June 27,
2017 and 1 in 6-day monitoring began on July 6, 2017. The 24-hour ambient air sampling was
performed between July 18-19, 2017 and ALS Environmental performed the USEPA Method TO-
15, ASTM D 5504-12, and OSHA 1007 analyses.

Please find attached to this submittal letter the LIB ambient air monitoring report, which
includes the available analytical results. Per a review of the analytical results, except for
hydrogen sulfide, the measured concentrations within the air samples were below the
laboratory reporting limits or the NIOSH RELs and ATSDR Chronic MRLs.

If you have any guestions, please contact the undersigned at (937) 356-6204.

Sincerely,

Peter Lucas, P.E.
District Engineer

ce: Russell Brown, Michelle Ackenhausen - Ohio EPA
Stony Hollow files

From everyday collection to envirommental protection, Think Green®™. Think Waste Management.
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July 27,2017

Mr. Peter Lucas Via email: plucas2{wm.com
Waste Management — Stony Hollow Landfill

2460 South Gettysburg Avenue

Dayton, Ohio 45417

Re:  July 18, 2017 ambient air sampling at Stony Hollow Landfill
Dear Mr. Lucas:

On July 18 through July 19, 2017 LIB Inc. collected two 24-hour ambient air samples at the Waste
Management Stony Hollow Landfill. The samples included SHAA-N-20, collected from inside the
northeast fence line of the landfill, and SHAA-5-20, collected from inside the southeast fence line of the
landfill. One Summa canister and one UMEx 100 Passive Sampler were collected at each location,
Attached is a map of the sample locations designated by Waste Management in accordance with the May
3, 2017 Ohio EPA Director’s Final Findings and Orders for Stony Hollow Landfill and the Air Monitor
Siting Study prepared by SCS Engineers for Stony Hollow Landfill. Table 1 contains sample equipment
and interval details.

TABLE 1

UMEX 100
START END START END CANISTER CONTROLLER SAMPLER

SAMPLE NO. DATETIME DATEITIME PRESSURE PRESSURE NO. NO. NO.

7182017 | 7/19/2017 : .

- _j _ tL _ el "y j

sHAAN-20 | 71520 P07 | 307Hg () | -1"Hg | ASOORI2Z | SFC00127 | A246004
sHAA-s-20 | TBAIT | IO g Hg | Gi9"Hg | AS00920 | SFC00062 | A246005

Weather conditions reported for the sample period by the weather station located at Stony Hollow
Landfill are shown in the attached graphs.

The completed UMEx 100 samplers were transported by courier from the LIB offices to ALS
Environmental’s Cincinnati, Ohio laboratory on July 19, 2017 and were analyzed by OSHA Method 1007
on July 19, 2017 per the three-day turnaround time previously arranged. The Summa canisters were
transported by Federal Express second-day delivery, arriving at ALS Environmental’s Simi Valley,
California Laboratory on July 21, 2017, and were analyzed by EPA Method TO-15 on July 24, 2017and
ASTM Standard Test Method D5504-12 on July 21, 2017, Table 2 provides the summarized sample
results.

The EPA Method TO-15 found that 2-butanone, 2-propanol, acetone, benzene, carbon disulfide,

dichlorodifluoromethane, ethyl acetate, Freon 113, hexane, m,p-xylene, methylene chloride,
tetrahydrofuran, toluene and trichlorofluoromethane were detected above laboratory reporting limits;
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concentrations of all were well below the NIOSH RELs and ATSDR chronic MRLs for these compounds.
Propene was also detected above laboratory reporting limits; however, no NIOSH REL or ATSDR
chronic MRL has been established for the inhalation route (gaseous air) of this compound,

The ASTM Standard Test Method D5504-12 detected hydrogen sulfide above laboratory reporting limits.
Concentrations of this compound were above the ATSDR chronic MRL.

The OSHA Method 1007 detected crotonaldehyde, formaldehyde and propionaldehyde above laboratory
reporting limits. Concentrations of crotonaldehyde were well below the NIOSH REL (ATSDR. chronic
MRL has not been established for the inhalation route (gaseous air) of this compound). Concentrations of
formaldehyde were well below the NIOSH REL and ATSDR chronic MRL of this compound. No
NIOSH REL or ATSDR chronic MRL has been established for the inhalation route (gaseous air) of
propionaldehyde.

TABLE 2
SHAA-N-20, | SHAA-S-20%,| NIOSH REL:, ATSDR Chronic
ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv MRL?, ppbv

EPA TO-15 (Summa canister)

1.1, 1-Trichloroethane =121 <().34 350,000 F00
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane =17 <().27 1,000 NA
1.1.2-Trichloroethane =21 =(),34 10,000 NA
1. 1-Dichloroethane =().29 =46 100,000 NA
1. 1-Dichloroethene =030 ={).47 200,000 20
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene =016 =().25 5,000 NA

1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <().24 ={),38 25,000 NA
1.2-Dibromocthane ()15 =().24 45 NA
1.2-Dichlorobenzene =119 =().31 30,000 MNA
1.2-Dichloroethane =().29 =1).46 1,000 60
1,2-Dichloropropane =A).25 =), 41) 75,000 7

1,3, 5-Trimethvlbenzene <).24 <(),38 25,000 MNA

1 . 3-Butadiene <().53 <{).84 1000 NA
1.3-Dichlorobenzene =019 <(,31 50,000 NA

| 4-Dichlorobenzene =0,19 <(,3] 50,000 10

1 4-Dioxane =1.32 =1).51 M A 30
2-Butanone 0.65(1) | 0.81(DH 200 NA
2-Hexanone <1),29 <.45 IO MNA
2-Propanol 098 (1) | 0.B5()) 400,000 NA
4-Ethyltoluene =024 <i.38 NA NA
4-Methyl-2-pentanone =(),29 =0.45 30,000 NA
Acetone 4.0(0H 4.8 () 250,000 13,000
Benzene 033 (1) 0.23(J) 1 () 3
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SHAA-N-20", | SHAA-5-20",| NIOSH REL?,

ANALYTE ppbv ppbwv pphv

Benzyl chloride =1),23 =0.36 1,000 NA
Bromodichloromethane =017 <28 NA A
Bromotorm <11 =0.18 500 NA
Bromomethane <(1,30 <(),48 20,000 5
Carbon disulfide 0.14 (1) =f.0 [.000 300
Carbon tetrachloride <0, 19 <(1,30 2,000 30
Chlorobenzene <(1,.25 <(),44) 75,000 NA
Chloroethane <{).44 =, 70 1,000,000 15,000
Chloroform <(1.24 <(),38 2,000 20
Chloromethane <157 <(),50) [ 00,000 50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <130 <(.47 200,000 MNA
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene <(.26 <0.41 1,000 7
Cumene <{),.24 <(),38 50,000 NA
Cyclohexane <(.68 <1.1 300,000 NA
Dibromochloromethane =0.14 =().22 MNA NA
Dichlorodiflucromethane .38 0.38 1,000,000 NA
Ethyl acetate 031N | 0520 400,000 NA
Ethylbenzene =0.27 =(.43 100,000 ol
Freon 113 { Trichlorotrifluoroethane) 0.054 (1) =.24 1,000,000 NA
Freon 114 (1,2-Dichloro-1,1,.2 2-tetrafluoroethane)|  <0.17 =027 1,000,000 MNA
Heptane (n-Heptane) =().29 ={).45 85,000 MA
Hexachlorobutadiene =311 =(.17 20 MNA
Hexane (n-Hexang) 011 (D =(.53 50,000 600
m,p-Xylene 0.19 (1) =().85 1O0.000 50
Methylene chloride .35 047 (1) 25,000 300
MTBE (Methyl tert-butyl ether) =A).32 <051 2,000 NA
MNaphthalene =22 ={),35 10,000 |
o-Xylene =127 <(.43 [ R0, 000 NA
Propeng 0.5(0) 0.58 (J) MNA NA
Styrene <(),27 =0,44 50,000 200
Tetrachloroethene <17 =0.27 1R, D0 NA
Tetrahydrofuran 0.19 () <.63 200,000 NA
Toluene 0.44 0.46 (J) [ 0000 1.000
trans-1.,2-Dichloroethene <(1,30 <(,47 200,000 200
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene <(.26 <0.41 1,000 7
Trichloroethene <().22 <(0.35 [ 00,000 MNA
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SHAA-N-20", | SHAA-5-20",) NIOSH REL?, ATSDR Chronic

ANALYTE ppbv ppbv ppbv MRL?, p
Trichlorotluoromethane 0.19 (1) 0.18 (1) 1,000,000 NA
Vinyl acetate <3.3 <53 4,000 10
Vinyl chloride <().46 =<(),73 1,000 3
ASTM D5504-12 (Summa canister)
2,5-Dimethylthiophene <12 =19 NA NA
2-Ethylthiophene <2 =19 MA NA
3-Methylthiophene =12 <19 NA NA
Carbon disulfide =5.9 =0.3 1,000 300
Carbonyl sulfide <12 =19 NA MNA
Diethyl disulfide <5.9 <8.3 NA NA
Diethyl sulfide <]2 =19 NA NA
Dimethyl disulfide <3.9 <5.3 NA NA
Dimethyl sulfide <]2 <19 NA NA
Ethyl mercaptan =]2 =19 MNA NA
Ethyl methyl sulfide <12 <19 NA NA
Hvdrogen sulfide 28 20 NA 20
Isobutyl mercaptan <12 <19 NA NA
Isopropyl mercaptan <12 <19 NA NA
Methyl mercaptan <12 <19 NA NA
n-Butyl mercapian <12 <19 NA NA
n-Propyl mercapian <12 <19 NA NA
tert-Butyl mercaptan <12 <19 NA NA
Tetrahydrothiophene <12 <19 NA NA
Thiophene <12 <19 NA NA
OSHA 1007 (UMEx 100 sampler)

Acetaldehyde <3.3 <33 NA NA
Benzaldehyde <2.3 <23 NA NA
Butvraldehyde =29 <29 NA NA
Crotonaldehyde =50 5.2 2,000 NA
Formaldehyde 5.5 5.5 16 8

Hexanaldehyde <3.5 <33 NA NA
Propionaldehvde 12 14 MNA NA

(1) Air sample duration is over a 24 hour period

(2) NIOSH REL is based on the time-weighted average concentration for an 8-10 hour workday during a 40 hour work week

(3) ATSDR MRLs are derived for three time periods: acute (1-14 days), intermediate (14-364 days) and chronic (=365 days): the chronic
ATSDR MRLs are provided within this Table

J = The result is an estimated concentration that is less than the method reporting limit but greater than the method detection limit

MNA = Limit not established for inhalation route {gaseous air samples)



Mr. Peter Lucas: July 18, 2017 ambient air sampling
July 27, 2017
Page 5

All ALS Environmental laboratory reports and chain of custody forms are attached. Please let me know if
you have any questions.

sincerely,

LIB Inc.

et M

Environmental Scientist















































































































